

THE INCOME TAX APPELLATE TRIBUNAL DELHIBENCH 'G', NEW DELHI

Before Dr. B. R. R. Kumar, Accountant Member Sh. Yogesh Kumar US, Judicial Member

ITA No. 1830/Del/2022: Asstt. Year: 2017-18

Sheo Chand Yadav,	Vs.	Income Tax Officer,	
House No. 259, Sector-17A,		Ward-4(2),	
Gurgaon, Haryana-122001		Gurgaon	
(APPELLANT)	(RESPONDENT)		
PAN No. ABFPY04540			

Assessee by: Sh. Sheo Chand Yadav, in Person

Revenue by : Sh. Anuj Garg, Sr. DR

Date of Hearing: 03.08.2023 Date of Pronouncement: 11.08.2023

<u>ORDER</u>

Per Dr. B. R. R. Kumar, Accountant Member:

The present appeal has been filed by the assessee against the order National Faceless Appeal Centre (NFAC), Delhi dated 15.06.2022 passed by the AO u/s 143(3) of the Income Tax Act, 1961.

2. The Assessee Sh. Sheo chand Yadav, a retired Defence Service Official and Mrs. Manju Yadav spouse of Mr. S.C Yadav is a retired teacher and both are regular income tax assesses. Both had been running Venture News Agency, distribution of newspaper through vendors at Bhiwadi. The assessee has duly filed his Income tax return for A.Y 2017-18 declaring gross total income of Rs. 15,13,080/- having income from three sources viz. Rental income, Pension income and interest income. The case was selected for scrutiny for the said Assessment Year under CASS and assessment was completed u/s 143(3) of the

- I.T Act, 1961 on 21.12.2019 at an assessed income of Rs. 36,07,935/- by making an addition of Rs. 20,94,855/- as unexplained money u/s 69A of the Income Tax Act, 1961 in the hands of assessee. The addition has been made on account of cash deposits found in the account of the assessee pertaining to specified bank notes during the period of demonetization. The ld. CIT(A) confirmed the addition made by the Assessing Officer.
- 3. Aggrieved, the assessee filed appeal before us.
- 4. Heard the arguments of both the parties and perused the material available on record.
- 5. Sheo Chand Yadav has a joint bank Account in Corporation Bank with his Spouse Smt. Manju Yadav. Cash received from hawkers was credited in this joint account. The assessee had received cash from the sub-vendors because of ongoing festive season, the cash could not be deposited in full. The cash in hand goes on increasing which was deposited in bank on later stages in tranches because of safety reason. Regular deposit of cash has been verified from the statement of bank account of previous Financial Year 2015-16 as well. The assessee has also submitted the details of all the sub-vendors along with their addresses and contact numbers. This detail was also furnished online while replying to the compliance notice of cash transaction in 2016. During the assessment proceedings, the AO had asked to furnish the cash summary which was duly submitted but the AO had not considered the facts of the case that the cash was available in the books of accounts out of the sale made before demonetization period.

6. We find that the total amount deposited was Rs. 20,94,855/- and the month-wise details are as follows:

9 th November to 30 th	Rs. 11,70,470	CCSDL/01/100003
November 2016		
1 st December to 31 st December 2016	Rs. 7,04,540	CCSDL/01/100003
Total cash deposited	Rs. 18,75,010	
Add: Cash belonging to wife	Rs.2,19,845	
Total	Rs. 20,95,855	

- 7. Mrs. Manju Yadav spouse of assessee has duly disclosed the income of newspaper agency in her Income tax return for the Financial Year 2016-17. The copy of return of Mrs. Manju Yadav was perused. The entire bank statement showing the cash deposit has been examined. It reflected the regular deposit of cash received from newspaper vendors throughout the year. The confirmations of the vendors are on record. The fact that the assessee is involved in the newspaper agency was also on record. The daily sale of newspapers of Economic Times, Navbharat Times, Times of India and sale of other newspapers at bus stand and other vends has been examined. Daily credit receipt and sale register has been perused.
- 8. After going through the entire fact on record, we have no vacillation to hold that the source of the cash deposited in the bank account has been undisputedly proved. Hence, the addition made by the AO is hereby directed to be deleted.

In the result, the appeal of the assessee is allowed. 9. Order Pronounced in the Open Court on 11/08/2023.

> Sd/-Sd/-

(Yogesh Kumar US) **Judicial Member**

(Dr. B. R. R. Kumar) **Accountant Member**

Dated: 11/08/2023*Ajay Kumar Keot, Sr. PS*

Copy forwarded to:

- 1. Appellant
- 2. Respondent
- 3.CIT
- 4. CIT(Appeals)
- 5. DR: ITAT

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR